
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



1 
2 
3 

4 
5 

(Governor's Bill) 
SECOND REGULAR SESSION 

ONE HUNDRED AND TENTH LEGISLATURE 

6 Legislative Document No. 2028 
7 

8 H. P. 2086 House of Representatives, February 24, 1982 
Speaker laid before the House and on Motion of Mr. Connolly of 

Portland, referred to the Committee on Appropriations and Financial 
Affairs. Sent up for concurrence and ordered printed. 

EDWIN H. PERT, Clerk 
9 Presented by Representative Carter of Winslow. 

Cosponsors: Representative Kelleher of Bangor and Representa
tive Davis of Monmouth. 

10 

11 STATE OF MAINE 
12 

13 IN THE YEAR OF OUR LORD 
14 NINETEEN HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-TWO 
15 

16 AN ACT Enabling the Department of 
17 Educational and Cultural Services to 
18 Administer the Education Block Grant 
19 Program. 
20 

21 Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows: 

22 Sec. 1. Block grant authorization. I n accordance with 
23 the Revised Statutes, Title 5, section 1670, the Department 
24 of Educational and Cultural Services is authorized, effec-
25 tive July 1, 1982, to accept federal block grants in the 
26 following total amount: 

27 State Fiscal Year 1983 
28 (Federal Fiscal Year 1982) 

29 EDUCATIONAL AND CULTURAL 
30 SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF $2,187,000 

31 Sec. 2. Block grant allocation. I n order to provide 
32 for necessary expenditures of State Government and other 



1 purposes for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1983, the fol-
2 lowing sums, as designated in the following translations, 
3 are allocated from the revenues derived from federal block 
4 grants. Notwithstanding any other provIsion of law, all 
5 federal block grant allocations included in the Part shall 
6 be subject to Revised Statutes, Title 5, Section 1585. 

7 EDUCATIONAL AND CULTURAL SERVICES, 
8 DEPARTMENT OF 

9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

16 
17 
18 
19 

20 
21 
22 
23 

24 
25 
26 

27 
28 
29 

30 
31 
32 

33 
34 
35 
36 
37 

38 
39 
40 

All Other 

Provides for federal require
ment to distribute 80% of all 
state block grant funds to 
local educational agencies 
based on a formula disburse
ment. 

Administration 
Positions 
Personal Services 
All Other 

Provides for professional, ac
counting and support staff to 
administer the block grant and 
conduct school assessment. 

Administration 
Basic Skills 

All Other 

Provides for state, local and 
higher education agencies to 
develop basic skill projects. 

Administration 
Staff Development 

All Other 

Provides for staff develop-
ment, teacher training and 
support for staff and adminis
trators at local and state 
level. 

Admi n i stration 
Special Projects 

All Other 

Page 2-L. D. 2028 

$1,749,518 

(4) 
89,242 
32,723 

85,000 

45,000 

75,000 



1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 

7 
8 
9 

10 
11 

12 
13 

14 
15 
16 
17 

18 
19 
20 
21 

22 
23 
24 

Provides for funding of educa
tion projects such as the 
Governor's School for Gifted 
and Talented, Arts-in-Edu
cation, Consumer Education and 
Environmental Education. 

Library 
Libra ry Development Services 

Position 
Personal Services 
All Other 

Provides for School Library/ 
Media Center Consultant 

Division of Cu rriculum 
Position 
Personal Services 
All Other 

Provides for school computer 
consultant and support for 
school curriculum assistance 
teams. 

Division of Curriculum 
Guidance and Counseling 

All Other 

25 Provides for state and local 
26 elementary and secondary guid-
27 ance and counseling programs. 

28 STATEMENT OF FACT 

(1) 
26,696 

5,000 

(1) 
24,821 
16,000 

38,000 

29 The purpose of this bill is to obtain necessary legis-
30 lative approval to accept and allocate federal funds which 
31 are required to satisfy certain program funding needs of the 
32 Department of Educational and Cultural Services. 

33 Section 1 authorizes the acceptance of, and adjustments 
34 to, certain federal block grants expected to be received 
35 du ring federal fiscal year 1982, which encompass state 
36 fiscal year 1983, as required in the Revised Statutes, Title 
37 5, section 1670. 

Page 3-L. D. 2028 



1 
2 
3 

4 

Section 2 
state and local 
1983. 

makes allocations of such funds to specific 
education agencies for state fiscal year 

4876021782 

Page 4-L. D. 2028 




