

1 2 3	(Governor's Bill) SECOND REGULAR SESSION
4 5	ONE HUNDRED AND TENTH LEGISLATURE
6 7	Legislative Document No. 2028
8	H. P. 2086 Speaker laid before the House and on Motion of Mr. Connolly of Portland, referred to the Committee on Appropriations and Financial Affairs. Sent up for concurrence and ordered printed. EDWIN H. PERT, Clerk
9 10	Presented by Representative Carter of Winslow. Cosponsors: Representative Kelleher of Bangor and Representa- tive Davis of Monmouth.
11 12	STATE OF MAINE
13 14 15	IN THE YEAR OF OUR LORD NINETEEN HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-TWO
16 17 18 19 20	AN ACT Enabling the Department of Educational and Cultural Services to Administer the Education Block Grant Program.
21	Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:
22 23 24 25 26	Sec. 1. Block grant authorization. In accordance with the Revised Statutes, Title 5, section 1670, the Department of Educational and Cultural Services is authorized, effec- tive July 1, 1982, to accept federal block grants in the following total amount:
27 28	<u>State Fiscal Year 1983</u> (Federal Fiscal Year 1982)
29 30	EDUCATIONAL AND CULTURAL SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF \$2,187,00
31 32	Sec. 2. Block grant allocation. In order to provide for necessary expenditures of State Government and other

,

.

٠

1	purposes for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1983, the fol-
2	lowing sums, as designated in the following translations,
3	are allocated from the revenues derived from federal block
4	grants. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, all
5	federal block grant allocations included in the Part shall
6	be subject to Revised Statutes, Title 5, Section 1585.
7	EDUCATIONAL AND CULTURAL SERVICES,
8	DEPARTMENT OF
9	All Other \$1,749,518
10	Provides for federal require-
11	ment to distribute 80% of all
12	state block grant funds to
13	local educational agencies
14	based on a formula disburse-
15	ment.
16 17 18 19	Administration(4)Positions89,242All Other32,723
20	Provides for professional, ac-
21	counting and support staff to
22	administer the block grant and
23	conduct school assessment.
24	Administration
25	Basic Skills
26	All Other 85,000
27	Provides for state, local and
28	higher education agencies to
29	develop basic skill projects.
30	Administration
31	Staff Development
32	All Other 45,000
33	Provides for staff develop-
34	ment, teacher training and
35	support for staff and adminis-
36	trators at local and state
37	level.
38	Administration
39	Special Projects
40	All Other 75,000

1	Provides for funding of educa-
2	tion projects such as the
3	Governor's School for Gifted
4	and Talented, Arts-in-Edu-
5	cation, Consumer Education and
6	Environmental Education.
7	Library
8	Library Development Services
9	Position (1)
10	Personal Services 26,696
11	All Other 5,000
12	Provides for School Library/
13	Media Center Consultant
14 15 16 17	Division of Curriculum(1)Position24,821All Other16,000
18	Provides for school computer
19	consultant and support for
20	school curriculum assistance
21	teams.
22	Division of Curriculum
23	Guidance and Counseling
24	All Other 38,000
25 26 27	Provides for state and local elementary and secondary guid- ance and counseling programs.
28	STATEMENT OF FACT
29	The purpose of this bill is to obtain necessary legis-
30	lative approval to accept and allocate federal funds which
31	are required to satisfy certain program funding needs of the
32	Department of Educational and Cultural Services.
33	Section 1 authorizes the acceptance of, and adjustments
34	to, certain federal block grants expected to be received
35	during federal fiscal year 1982, which encompass state
36	fiscal year 1983, as required in the Revised Statutes, Title
37	5, section 1670.

1 Section 2 makes allocations of such funds to specific 2 state and local education agencies for state fiscal year 3 1983.

4

4876021782